and (24) the Commissioner of the Shelby County Police 

Department.  (Id. at PageID 2.)  Brooks sues Defendants (2) through (24) supra in their official 

and individual capacities.  (Id.)   

Brooks seeks: (1) unspecified injunctive relief; and (2) eleven million dollars 

($11,000,000.00) in damages.  (Id. at PageID 16.)   

The Clerk is directed to modify the docket to add Defendants: (1) the City of Memphis, 

Tennessee2; and (2) Shelby County, Tennessee.3    

The complaint (ECF No. 1) is before the Court.  

For the reasons explained below, the Federal Claims are DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE